

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MAINSTREAM MARKETING ) SERVICES, INC., TMG MARKETING, INC., ) and AMERICAN TELESERVICES ASS’N, ) Plaintiffs-Appellees, ) v. ) FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ) Defendant-Appellant. ) UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Intervenor. )	) No. 03-1429 ) ) ON APPEAL FROM THE ) U.S. DISTRICT COURT, ) DISTRICT OF COLORADO ) ) The Honorable Edward W. Nottingham ) D.C. No. 03-N-0184 (MJW)
U.S. SECURITY, CHARTERED BENEFIT ) SERVICES, INC., GLOBAL CONTACT ) SERVICES, INC., INFOCISION ) MANAGEMENT CORP., and DIRECT ) MARKETING ASS’N, INC., ) Plaintiffs-Appellees, ) v. ) FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ) Defendant-Appellant. ) UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Intervenor. )	) No. 03-6258 ) ) ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. ) DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN ) DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ) ) The Honorable Lee R. West ) D.C. No. 03-122-W
MAINSTREAM MARKETING ) SERVICES, INC., TMG MARKETING, INC., ) and AMERICAN TELESERVICES ASS’N, ) Petitioners, ) v. ) FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ) and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Respondents. )	) No. 03-9571 ) ) ON REVIEW OF ORDER OF THE ) FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS ) COMMISSION ) ) CG Docket No. 02-278
COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ) ASSOCIATION, ) Petitioner, ) v. ) FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ) and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) Respondents. )	) No. 03-9594 ) ) ON REVIEW OF ORDER OF THE ) FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS ) COMMISSION ) ) CG Docket No. 02-278

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF  
 APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
 RESPONDENT FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
 AND RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN A. ROGOVIN  
General Counsel

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC  
General Counsel

JACOB M. LEWIS  
Associate General Counsel

JOHN D. GRAUBERT  
Principal Deputy General Counsel

SUSAN L. LAUNER  
Deputy Associate General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LAURENCE N. BOURNE  
RODGER D. CITRON  
Attorneys  
Federal Communications Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN  
Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2448

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
United States Attorney (D. Colo.)

ROBERT G. McCAMPBELL  
United States Attorney (W.D. Okla.)

MARK B. STERN  
Appellate Litigation Counsel

ALISA B. KLEIN  
Attorney  
Civil Division, Appellate Staff  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-1597

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DO-NOT-CALL REGISTRY IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE REGULATION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	3
A. The Government Has A Substantial Interest In Protecting Residential Privacy From Unwanted Commercial Telemarketing .....	3
B. The Registry Directly And Materially Advances The Interest In Residential Privacy .....	5
C. The Registry Is Narrowly Tailored To Allow Consumers To Post Electronic “No Solicitation” Signs For Individual Residences .....	7
D. The Registry Is Not Impermissibly Underinclusive .....	16
II. THE FCC REASONABLY DECLINED TO ADOPT SPECIAL RULES THAT WOULD HAVE EXEMPTED COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS FROM THE DO-NOT-CALL REGISTRY. ....	22
III. THE FTC’S FEE RULE IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Adamo v. AT&amp; T</u> , 2001 WL 1382757 (Ohio App. 8 Dist. Nov. 8, 2001) . . . . .	15
<u>American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani</u> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	29
<u>Anderson v. Treadwell</u> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6
<u>Carey v. Brown</u> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) . . . . .	4
<u>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	3, 4, 17
<u>Charvat v. ATW</u> , 712 N.E.2d 805 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 1998) . . . . .	15
<u>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</u> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) . . . . .	2, 6, 19
<u>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) . . . . .	16
<u>Consumer Electronics Association v. FCC</u> , No. 02-1312 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 28, 2003) . . . . .	27
<u>Consumer.Net v. AT&amp;T Corp.</u> , 15 F.C.C. Rcd 281 (1999) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>Cox v. New Hampshire</u> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) . . . . .	28
<u>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</u> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	8, 20
<u>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) . . . . .	4, 18
<u>FTC v. 1st Financial Solutions, Inc.</u> , No. 01-C-8790 (N.D. Ill.) . . . . .	15

<u>FTC v. Epic Resorts, LLC</u> , No. 6:00-CV-1051-ORL-19C (M.D. Fla.) . . . . .	15
<u>Frisby v. Schultz</u> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) . . . . .	3, 4
<u>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) . . . . .	6, 7
<u>Kaplan v. First City Mortgage</u> , 701 N.Y.S.2d 859 (Rochester City Ct. Dec. 8, 1999) . . . . .	15
<u>Lanphere &amp; Urbaniak v. Colorado</u> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	17
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 397 U.S. 141 (1943) . . . . .	9, 18
<u>Missouri v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</u> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003), pet. for cert. pending, No. 03-507 (Oct. 1, 2003) . . . . .	6, 8, 20
<u>Moser v. FCC</u> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	6, 8, 16
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	26
<u>National Awareness Foundation v. Abrams</u> , 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	29
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	5
<u>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</u> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) . . . . .	4, 18
<u>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) . . . . .	6
<u>State Corporation Commission of Kansas v. FCC</u> , 787 F.2d 1421 (10th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	24
<u>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</u> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7, 17
<u>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	8

<u>Utah Licensed Beverage Association v. Leavitt</u> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7
<u>United States v. Albertini</u> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	7
<u>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</u> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	3, 5, 10
<u>Valentine v. Chrestensen</u> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942) .....	18
<u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	17
<u>Virginia v. Black</u> , 123 S. Ct. 1536 (2003) .....	5
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	7

**STATUTES**

Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6101 <u>et seq.</u> .....	29
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. §§ 251, <u>et seq.</u> .....	23
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	<u>passim</u>
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(3) .....	22
47 U.S.C. § 227(b) .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(c) .....	26
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1) .....	23, 26
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1)(A) .....	23, 25
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	24

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. 102-317 (1991) ..... 16, 21, 23, 24, 26

**MISCELLANEOUS**

7 F.C.C. Rcd. 8770 (1992) ..... 23

**RELATED APPEAL**

U.S. Security, et al. v. FTC, No. 03-6276 (10th Cir.)
